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CITY OF AUSTIN
Development Services Department

Board of Adjustment
General/Parking Variance Application

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

If more space is required, please
complete Section  as needed.

For Office Use Only

Section 1: Applicant Statement

3515 E 12th Street & 1198 E M Franklin Ave, Austin, TX 78721

Ebony Acres

2

17 B

SF-3

Southwest Engineers, Inc

Scott Way

September 15 2017

Subdivide

n/a
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Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from: 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

Section 2: Variance Findings 

The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the 
findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements 
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as 
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents. 

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special 
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated. 

I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is based on the following findings: 

Reasonable Use 
The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because: 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

Hardship 
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
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25-2-1444(D) - Cottage Regulation, maximum driveway width 
25-2-1444(G) - Cottage Regulation, minimum porch width

Cottage lot requirements per 25-2-1444 are required in order to maintain the existing 
single-family structures; however, limiting each drive to 12' width would eliminate the required 
parking without demolition and reconstruction of the homes. Homes similar in size and layout to 
existing and to neighborhood could not be reconstructed due to site constraints.

Existing lot includes frontage on two roadways, retaining wall, extensive tree cover, and two 
existing homes. The existing lot is deeper off the primary roadway, to which access is not 
permitted, forcing the drives to be into the 73.0' depth. Limiting the width to 12' (or a single 
vehicle) would require tandem parking to meet the two space requirement.  
(cont. in Section 6: Additional Space)

This lot was originally configured for E. 12th Street frontage which is not allowed. This created a 
lot with depth originally intended as the width. Mature tree cover and exisiting retaining wall 
prevent utilizing the additional width outside of the building footprints. Porch was also 
constructed for the alternate frontage.
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Area Character 
The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of 
adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district 
in which the property is located because: 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

Parking (additional criteria for parking variances only) 
Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The Board may grant 
a variance to a regulation prescribed in the City of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-6, 
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it 
makes findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply: 

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because:

____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because:

____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
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The variances will not alter the character or impair the use of adjacent property as it allows the 
buildings to remain the same after resubdivision. The driveway and porch requirements are 
meant to create a pedestrian-oriented character. The variance will not impair the purpose of the 
regulation because the pedestrain-oriented character will remain. The existing porches will 
remain and the wider driveways will push the buildings closer to the right-of-way and sidewalk.

M06/4



M06/5



Additional Space (continued)

(cont. from previous page) 
The existing homes include porches which do not meet the requirements. One is 47% (17' of 36') 
when 50% is required. The other has its main entry facing E. 12th St. when regulations would 
require a porch along the Franklin Ave frontage.
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LOT 2-A

LOT 2-B

IF THIS BAR DOES NOT

MEASURE   ", THE DRAWING IS

NOT TO SCALE

1

NOTES:

1. EXISTING BUILDINGS AND DRIVEWAYS ARE

PROPOSED TO REMAIN.

2. ADDRESS FOR UNIT A (PROPOSED LOT 2-A) IS

3515 E 12TH STREET. ADDRESS FOR UNIT B

(PROPOSED LOT 2-B) IS 1198 E.M. FRANKLIN
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Lot View from E 12th Street 
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Lot View from E.M. Franklin – Unit A 
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Lot View from E.M. Franklin – Unit B 
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